

1.

GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA FINANCE DEPARTMENT (REGULATION WING)

NO. FD (SOSR-1) 12-7/2014 Dated Peshawar the 6th February, 2014

To:

- All Administrative Secretaries to Govt: of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 2. The Senior Member, Board of Revenue, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 3. The Secretary to Governor, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
- 4. The Principal Secretary to Chief Minister, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 5. The Secretary, Provincial Assembly, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 6. The Secretary Finance FATA, FATA Secretariat, Peshawar.
- 7. All Heads of Attached Departments in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 8. All Divisional Commissioners in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 9. All Political Agents / District & Sessions Judges in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
- 10. The Registrar, Peshawar High Court, Peshawar.
- 11. The Chairman, Public Service Commission, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 12. The Chairman, Services Tribunal, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 13. The Accountant General, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

Subject: PROTECTION OF PAY OF CONTRACT EMPLOYEES ON REGULARIZATION / APPOINTMENT ON REGULAR BASIS.

Dear Sir,

In pursuance to the Finance Division's Office Memorandum No.7(9)R-I/2012 dated 31st May, 2013, the competent authority is pleased to allow the pay protection to non-Gazetted contract employees on their regularization / appointment on regular basis with immediate effect subject to the following conditions:-

- i) That the contract appointment has been made on standard terms and conditions, circulated by this Provincial Government as amended from time to time.
- ii) That the contract employee has applied through proper channel and has been properly relieved by the appointing authority. This condition shall not apply in case of regularization on the same post.
- iii) That regularization / regular appointment has been made with the approval of competent authority.
- iv) That there is no break / interruption between contract service and regular service.
- v) That the service rendered on contract basis shall not qualify for pension / gratuity.
- vi) That in case of regular appointment in lower grade, pay shall not be protected.

Yours faithfully,

(RAZAULLAH KHAN) Addl: Secretary (Regulation)

P.T.O

Copy for information & necessary action to the:-

- 1. The Director, Treasuries & Accounts, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 2. All the District Comptroller of Accounts in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 3. The Director, Local Fund Audit, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 4. The Director, FMIU, Finance Department.
- 5. The Treasury Officer, Peshawar.
- 6. The Secretary, Board of Revenue, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 7. All the District & Agency Accounts Officers in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa / FATA.

(MASOOD KHAN) Deputy Secretary (Reg-II)

Endst: No. & Date Even

Copy for information is forwarded to:-

- 1. All the Section Officers / Budget Officers in Finance Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 2. The Private Secretary to Senior Minister for Finance, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 3. The Private Secretary to Secretary / P.As to Special Secretary / Additional Secretaries / Deputy Secretaries in Finance Deptt:

(Wazir Muhammad Afgar) Section Officer (SR-1)